Melanau and Indonesian:

A comparative grammatical study

Chou Shu Hsiu
BSc
Tamkang University, Taiwan

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the degree of
Graduate Diploma in Arts, Northern Territory University.

1999



Abstract

This thesis describes and compares the grammars of the Melanau language of
Sarawak and Indonesian with regard to their phonology, morphophonemics,
morphology, independent clauses, and relative clauses. The main purpose of the
comparison is to use what is known about Indonesian to help highlight gaps in our
knowledge of Melanau, so that they may be addressed by further research. In
addition, it is hoped that this study may provide a basis for designing material for
helping Melanau speakers to master their national language, Malay, which is very

similar to the Indonesian used for comparison.

ii



Table of Contents

Abstract

Table of contents
Table of figures
Tahle of tahles
Acknowledgement
Abbreviation

Chapter 1 Introduction

1.1 Melanau: the people and the site

1.1.1 General information
1.1.2 Melanau Dialects

1.2 Pastwork
1.3 Data Sources
1.4 Methodolagy

1.5  Structure of this thesis

Chapter 2 Phonology

2.1 Melanau

2.1.1 Word Structure

2,12 Stress

2.1.3 Phonemes and their allophones
2.14 Metathesis and Stammer

2.2 A phonological comparisonr hetweer Melanau and Indonesian

2.2.1 Phonemes
222 ‘Word structure
2.2.3 Stress

Chapter 3 Morphophonemics

.1 Melanau
1

Vowel e deletion
2 The affix me- and its allomorphy
1.3 The affix ne- and its allomorphy
1.4 Infix ~u- and —i-

ii
[11]
vi
vi

vii

viii

s w W

14

14

14
14
16
16



3.2

321
3.2.2

33

Indonesian

Morphophonemics of meN-, and pelV-
Affixation process of ber-

Comparison

Chapter 4 Word classes

4.1

4.1.1
4.1.2
413
414
4.1.5
4.1.6
4.1.7

4.2
4.3
44
4.5
4.6
4.7

4.8

Nominals

Nouns

Personal Pronouris
General pronouns
Numbers

Classifiers
Demonstrative pronouns
Interrogative pronouns

Verbs (or Verbals)
Adjectives

Adverbials
Prepositions

Negation
Tense-aspect particles

Emphatic and question marker

Chapter 5 Morphology

5.1

5.1.1
5.1.2
513

5.2

521
522
5.2.3

Noun Morphelegy

Melanau prefix ke-
Indonesian affixes
Comparison

Verb Morphology

Melanau pe- and Indonesian ber- and fer-
Melanau me-and -u- and Indonesian meN-
Melanau ne-/-i- and Indonesian di-

17

17
18

18

20

20

20
20
21
22
23
24
24

25

25

25

26

26

26

26

27

27

27
28
29

29

30
36
48



Chapter 6 Independent Clauses

6.1. Non-Verbal Clauses

6.1.1. Melanau
6.1.2. Indonesian
6.1.3. Comparison

6.2. Verbal Clauses

6.2.1. Melanau
6.2.2. Indonesian
6.2.3. Comparison

Chapter 7 Relative Clauses

7.1 Melanau

7.1.1 Non-restrictive Relative Clauses
7.1.2 Restrictive Relative Clause

7.1.3 Summary and other observations
7.2 Indonesian

7.2.1 Restrictive relative clauses

7.2.2 Non-restrictive clauses

7.3 Comparison

Chapter 8 Conclusion

Appendix: Wordlists of Dalat Melanau and Malay

References

50

50

50
51
52

52

53
59
66

70

70

70
72
74

74

75
76

76

78

81
83



