Melanau and Indonesian:

A comparative grammatical study

Chou Shu Hsiu BSc Tamkang University, Taiwan

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the degree of Graduate Diploma in Arts, Northern Territory University.

Abstract

This thesis describes and compares the grammars of the Melanau language of Sarawak and Indonesian with regard to their phonology, morphophonemics, morphology, independent clauses, and relative clauses. The main purpose of the comparison is to use what is known about Indonesian to help highlight gaps in our knowledge of Melanau, so that they may be addressed by further research. In addition, it is hoped that this study may provide a basis for designing material for helping Melanau speakers to master their national language, Malay, which is very similar to the Indonesian used for comparison.

Table of Contents

Abs	tract	ii		
Table of contents				
Table of figures Table of tables				
				Acknowledgement
Abbreviation				
Cha	pter 1 Introduction	1		
1.1	Melanau: the people and the site	3		
1.1.1 1.1.2	General information Melanau Dialects	3		
1.2	Past work	4		
1.3	Data Sources	5		
1.4	Methodology	5		
1.5	Structure of this thesis	6		
Chap	oter 2 Phonology	7		
2.1	Melanau	7		
2.1.1	Word Structure	7		
2.1.2	Stress	7		
2.1.3 2.1.4	Phonemes and their allophones Metathesis and Stammer	7 11		
2.2	A phonological comparison between Melanau and Indonesian	12		
2.2.1	Phonemes	12		
2.2.2	Word structure	13		
2.2.3	Stress	13		
Chap	ter 3 Morphophonemics	14		
3.1	Melanau	14		
.1.1	Vowel e deletion	14		
.1.2	The affix me- and its allomorphy	14		
.1.3	The affix ne- and its allomorphy	16		
1.4	Infix -u- and -i-	16		

3.2	Indonesian	17
3.2.1 3.2.2	Morphophonemics of meN-, and peN- Affixation process of ber-	17 18
3.3	Comparison	18
Chap	ter 4 Word classes	20
4.1	Nominals	20
4.1.1 4.1.2 4.1.3 4.1.4 4.1.5 4.1.6 4.1.7	Nouns Personal Pronouns General pronouns Numbers Classifiers Demonstrative pronouns Interrogative pronouns	20 20 21 22 23 24 24
4.2	Verbs (or Verbals)	25
4.3	Adjectives	25
4.4	Adverbials	25
4.5	Prepositions	26
4.6	Negation	26
4.7	Tense-aspect particles	26
4.8	Emphatic and question marker	26
Chap	ter 5 Morphology	27
5.1	Noun Morphology	27
5.1.1 5.1.2 5.1.3	Melanau prefix <i>ke-</i> Indonesian affixes Comparison	27 28 29
5.2	Verb Morphology	29
5.2.1 5.2.2 5.2.3	Melanau <i>pe</i> - and Indonesian <i>ber</i> - and <i>ter</i> - Melanau <i>me</i> -and - <i>u</i> - and Indonesian <i>meN</i> - Melanau <i>ne-</i> /- <i>i</i> - and Indonesian <i>di</i> -	30 36 48

Chapter 6 Independent Clauses			
6.1.	Non-Verbal Clauses	50	
6.1.1	. Melanau	50	
6.1.2	. Indonesian	51	
6.1.3	. Comparison	52	
6.2.	Verbal Clauses	52	
6.2.1.	. Melanau	53	
6.2.2		59	
6.2.3	. Comparison	66	
Chaj	pter 7 Relative Clauses	70	
7.1	Melanau	70	
7.1.1	Non-restrictive Relative Clauses	70	
7.1.2		72	
7.1.3	Summary and other observations	74	
7.2	Indonesian	74	
7.2.1	Restrictive relative clauses	75	
7.2.2	Non-restrictive clauses	76	
7.3	Comparison	76	
Chap	pter 8 Conclusion	78	
Appe	endix: Wordlists of Dalat Melanau and Malay	81	
	References		
A		83	